

No. 16-911

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SAN GABRIEL, CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY FLORES, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD	JEFFREY M. HARRIS
WARREN D. POSTMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
U.S. CHAMBER	KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.
LITIGATION CENTER	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1615 H. Street, NW	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062	Washington, DC 20005
	(202) 879-5000
	jeffrey.harris@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

February 21, 2017

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F. Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Expressly Repudiate The Purported Canon That FLSA Exemptions Must Be Construed Narrowly Against Employers.....	5
A. The Anti-Employer Canon Cannot Be Squared With This Court's Modern Approach To Statutory Interpretation	6
B. The Anti-Employer Canon Has Caused Observable Damage In The Lower Courts	11
II. The Underlying Questions Presented About The Scope Of The FLSA Warrant This Court's Review.....	16
A. The Decision Below Exacerbates Disarray In The Lower Courts.....	16
B. The Decision Below Will Have Negative Consequences for Both Employees And Employers	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling,</i> 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.,</i> 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13, 15
<i>Amendola v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,</i> 558 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	14
<i>Anderson v. Cagle's, Inc.,</i> 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Brennan v. Deel Motors, Inc.,</i> 475 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	4, 12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	4, 8, 12
<i>Featsent v. City of Youngstown,</i> 70 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 527 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Miller v. Team Go Figure, LLP,</i> No. 3:13-CV-1509-O, 2014 WL 1909354 (N.D. Tex. May 13, 2014).....	15
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy,</i> 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	10
<i>Minizza v. Stone Container Corp. Corrugated Container Div. E. Plant,</i> 842 F.2d 1456 (3d Cir. 1988)	17, 18

<i>Navarro v. Encino Motorcars, LLC,</i> 780 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	7
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,</i> 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	9
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,</i> 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	10
<i>Reich v. Interstate Brands Corp.,</i> 57 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. United States,</i> 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	9
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</i> 678 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>SEC v. CM Joiner Leasing Corp.,</i> 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....	7
<i>Thompson v. J.C. Billion, Inc.,</i> 294 P.3d 397 (Mont. 2013).....	14
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey,</i> 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	10
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §207	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §213	8
29 U.S.C. §216	21

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581 (1990).....	11
Brief for Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) (No. 15-415)	8
